

**Balak Ram & Ors. Vs. Bhandaru & Ors. A/w  
connected matter**

**RFA No. 170/2010 a/w RFA No. 473/2015**

02.01.2026 Present: Mr. Virender Thakur, Advocate, for the appellants in both the appeals.

Mr. Shivanshu, Advocate, vice Mr. Nand Lal Chauhan, Advocate, for respondents No. 1 to 3, 5(a) to 5(c) in RFA No. 170/2010 and for respondents No. 1 to 3 in RFA No. 473/2015.

Respondent No. 4 in RFA No. 170/2010 is ex parte.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants, list after ensuing winter vacations.

**( Sushil Kukreja )  
Judge**

**2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2026**  
(raman)